
UNITED KINGDOM MEETING MONDAY, 23 OCT 2023

R1 23 Oct 2023 | Pontefract | RESTRICTED MAIDEN STAKES
Distance: 1207m 	

TURFPrizemoney: GBP6,899
9:00 PM

	Tab	 Form Name  	 WT BP Jockey Trainer Age Sex Breed Rating Stats T-1-2-3 Prize Money Distance 
	 1	
	 2	 462400
	 3	 933428
	 4	 06
	 5	 78
	 6	 3
	 7	 0

DILIGENT RESDEV
DUBAI HILLS
BULLDOG DRUMMOND
BUZZ BOX
LATAMA
MOKU MANU
OUR NEIL

60.5
60.5
59.5
59.5
58
57.5
57.5

2
6
7
1
5
3
4

S GRAY
J HART
B CURTIS
G LEE
OISIN ORR
B ROBINSON
H RUSSELL

M & D EASTERBY
MISS A MURPHY
G BOUGHEY
B SMART
R FAHEY
B ELLISON
B ELLISON

2
2
2
2
2
2
2

G
C
G
G
F
F
F

UK
UK
UK
UK
UK
UK
UK

--
73
70
--
--
--
--

	 0-�0�-0-0
	 7-�0�-2-0
	 6-�0�-1-2
	 2-�0�-0-0
	 2-�0�-0-0
	 1-�0�-0-1
	 1-�0�-0-0

$0
$16,853
$4,290
$0
$0
$951
$0

	0-�0�-0-0
	4-�0�-1-0
	3-�0�-0-2
	1-�0�-0-0
	2-�0�-0-0
	0-�0�-0-0
	0-�0�-0-0

1 2 3 4 5 6 7

1 DILIGENT RESDEV Trainer: M & D Easterby Barrier: 2 Total: 0-0-0-0 Prize Money: $0
Jockey: S Gray WT: 60.5 Good: 0-0-0-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

2yo b uk g Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 0-0-0-0 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: Due Diligence (USA) Dam: Doobahdeedoo (USA) J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 0-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: Resdev & Partner

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---	 --	 		  ---	 	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --		  .....................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---	 --	 		  ---	 	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --		  .....................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---	 --	 		  ---	 	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --		  .....................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---	 --	 		  ---	 	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --		  .....................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---	 --	 		  ---	 	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --		  .....................................................

2 DUBAI HILLS Trainer: Miss A Murphy Barrier: 6 Total: 7-0-2-0 Prize Money: $16,853
Jockey: J Hart WT: 60.5 Good: 27-0-2-2 Track: 0-0-0-0

2yo uk c Fav: 3-1-1-1 58+kg: 31-2-5-2 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 4-0-1-0
Sire: Adaay (IRE) Dam: Israfel J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 37-2-5-2 Soft/Heavy: 15-2-3-1 Last Win: 23/06/12 (4139 Days)
Owner: MacAuliffe, Don, De Souza & Da Silva

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

6 of 10	 18Jun23	 CHA	 turf	 1200	  G 	 HCP	 47	 [	 1]	 C Lee	 57.5	 $--	 Ramatuelle	 1:08.05		  ......... 13.............................Chantilly
2 of 11	 14Aug23	 WND	turf	 1200	  G 	 HCP	 76	 [	10]	 R Scott	 59	 $*2.1	Mapmaker	 1:13.95		  .......... ½...................not reach winner
4 of 15	 26Aug23	 NMJ	 turf	 1200	  G 	 HCP	 81	 [	 2]	 M Ghiani	 57	 $19	 Woodhay Wonder	 1:12.52		  ........... 4..................kept on one pace
11 of 12	 13Sep23	 STH	 awt	 1400	  G 	 HCP	 57	 [	 5]	 D Muscutt	 60	 $--	 Commander Crouch	 1:27.04		  ........... 8...weakened inside final furlong
13 of 22	 07Oct23	 NMR	turf	 1200	  G 	 HCP	 50	 [	18]	 M Ghiani	 55	 $23	 Woodhay Wonder	 1:10.97		  ......... 11.... well beaten from over 1f out

3 BULLDOG DRUMMOND Trainer: G Boughey Barrier: 7 Total: 6-0-1-2 Prize Money: $4,290
Jockey: B Curtis WT: 59.5 Good: 5-0-1-2 Track: 0-0-0-0

2yo b uk g Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 6-0-1-2 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 3-0-0-2
Sire: Aclaim (IRE) Dam: Eternal Sun J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 3-0-0-2 Soft/Heavy: 1-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: Mrs S Nicholls

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

3 of 9	 04Aug23	 BAT	 turf	 1200	  G 	 HCP	 61	 [	 4]	 Alec Voikhansky	 58	 $--	 Mini Magna	 1:11.98		  ........ 4¼........ stayed on for modest 3rd
3 of 10	 26Aug23	 RED	 turf	 1200	  G 	 HCP	 67	 [	 3]	 O Stammers	 59.5	 $7.5	 Propitious	 1:11.87		  ........... 3..........kept on for modest third
4 of 7	 13Sep23	 KMP	 awt	 1600	  G 	 HCP	 53	 [	 5]	 W Buick	 60	 $5	 Rosenzoo	 1:39.93		  ........ 7¼..... no extra inside final furlong
2 of 10	 25Sep23	 WOL	 awt	 1400	  G 	 HCP	 71	 [	 7]	 K Stott	 62.5	 $5.5	 Tropical Air	 1:28.42		  ..........nk...................not reach winner
8 of 12	 05Oct23	 LIN	 awt	 1400	  S 	 HCP	 61	 [	 4]	 W Buick	 60	 $4.3	 Master Franca	 1:24.47		  ........... 3..................... never involved

4 BUZZ BOX Trainer: B Smart Barrier: 1 Total: 2-0-0-0 Prize Money: $0
Jockey: G Lee WT: 59.5 Good: 2-0-0-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

2yo b uk g Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 2-0-0-0 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 1-0-0-0
Sire: Adaay (IRE) Dam: Litewska (IRE) J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 2-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: Mr Ron Hull

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---	 --	 		  ---	 	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --		  .....................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---	 --	 		  ---	 	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --		  .....................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---	 --	 		  ---	 	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --		  .....................................................
10 of 12	 26Jul23	 CTT	 turf	 1200	  G 	 HCP	 21	 [	 9]	 T Eaves	 60.5	 $81	 Petra Celera	 1:12.91		  ......... 16............ weakened over 1f out
6 of 11	 16Aug23	 BEV	 turf	 1000	  G 	 HCP	 40	 [	 6]	 T Eaves	 59.5	 $67	 Hint Of The Jungle	 1:02.44		  ........ 8¾..............outpaced over 1f out

PONTEFRACT | PAGE 1



UNITED KINGDOM MEETING MONDAY, 23 OCT 2023

5 LATAMA Trainer: R Fahey Barrier: 5 Total: 2-0-0-0 Prize Money: $0
Jockey: Oisin Orr WT: 58 Good: 2-0-0-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

2yo ch uk f Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 2-0-0-0 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 2-0-0-0
Sire: Galileo Gold Dam: Queen’s Code (IRE) J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 1-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: Al Wasmiyah Stud

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---	 --	 		  ---	 	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --		  .....................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---	 --	 		  ---	 	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --		  .....................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---	 --	 		  ---	 	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --		  .....................................................
7 of 14	 05Jun23	 THR	 turf	 1200	  G 	 HCP	 25	 [	11]	 D Tudhope	 58	 $--	 Je Ne Sais Quoi	 1:12.55		  ...... 12¼............... no impression after
8 of 12	 19Jun23	 LIN	 awt	 1200	  G 	 HCP	 55	 [	11]	 W Buick	 58	 $9.5	 Ten Card Brag	 1:12.32		  ........ 2½............never dangerous after

6 MOKU MANU Trainer: B Ellison Barrier: 3 Total: 1-0-0-1 Prize Money: $951
Jockey: B Robinson WT: 57.5 Good: 0-0-0-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

2yo b uk f Fav: 0-0-0-0 56-58kg: 0-0-0-0 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: Mondialiste (IRE) Dam: Kaiulani (IRE) J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 1-0-0-1 Soft/Heavy: 1-0-0-1 Last Win: --
Owner: Geoff & Sandra Turnbull

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---	 --	 		  ---	 	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --		  .....................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---	 --	 		  ---	 	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --		  .....................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---	 --	 		  ---	 	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --		  .....................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---	 --	 		  ---	 	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --		  .....................................................
3 of 12	 26Sep23	 BEV	 turf	 1000	  S 	 HCP	 67	 [	 1]	 Mark Winn	 53.5	 $23	 Pals Battalion	 1:07.37		  ........ 2¼............. stayed on to take 3rd

7 OUR NEIL Trainer: B Ellison Barrier: 4 Total: 1-0-0-0 Prize Money: $0
Jockey: H Russell WT: 57.5 Good: 0-0-0-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

2yo b uk f Fav: 0-0-0-0 56-58kg: 1-0-0-0 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: Sogann (FR) Dam: Velvet Jaguar J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 1-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 1-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: The Shuffling Kid Partnership

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---	 --	 		  ---	 	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --		  .....................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---	 --	 		  ---	 	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --		  .....................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---	 --	 		  ---	 	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --		  .....................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---	 --	 		  ---	 	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --		  .....................................................
11 of 13	 20Sep23	 BEV	 turf	 1000	  S 	 HCP	 28	 [	 8]	 B Robinson	 57.5	 $41	 Rogue Enforcer	 1:07.48		  ........ 9¼................never in contention
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UNITED KINGDOM MEETING MONDAY, 23 OCT 2023

R2 23 Oct 2023 | Pontefract | WILLIAM HILL EXTRA PLACE RACES DAILY NURSERY
Distance: 1615m 	

TURFPrizemoney: GBP8,000
9:30 PM

	Tab	 Form Name  	 WT BP Jockey Trainer Age Sex Breed Rating Stats T-1-2-3 Prize Money Distance 

	 1	 762195
	 2	 8942
	 3	 068
	 4	 51

THE SMILING WOLF
PICK YOUR BATTLES
DESERT RHAPSODY (IRE)
VOLCANOLOGY (IRE)

62.5
62
58.5
58

4
2
1
3

ROSE DAWES  2.5 
H CROUCH
J FANNING
J HART

JACK CHANNON
R BECKETT
S & E CRISFORD
C JOHNSTON

2
2
2
2

C
C
G
F

UK
UK
IRE
IRE

77
76
69
68

	 7-�1�-1-0
	 4-�0�-1-0
	 3-�0�-0-0
	 2-�1�-0-0

$6,696
$3,090
$0
$3,564

	0-�0�-0-0
	2-�0�-1-0
	0-�0�-0-0
	2-�1�-0-0

1 2 3 4

1 THE SMILING WOLF Trainer: Jack Channon Barrier: 4 Total: 7-1-1-0 Prize Money: $6,696
Jockey: Rose Dawes (a2.5) WT: 62.5 Good: 7-1-1-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

2yo ch uk c Fav: 1-0-0-0 58+kg: 6-0-1-0 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: Twilight Son Dam: Quirky Gertie (IRE) J+H: 7-1-1-0 Turf: 6-1-1-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 01/09/23 (52 Days)
Owner: The Endless Folly Partnership

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

6 of 11	 29Jul23	 SAL	 turf	 1200	  G 	 HCP	 42	 [	 7]	 Rose Dawes	 58	 $19	 Task Force	 1:16.88		  ........ 8¾................kept on same pace
2 of 7	 18Aug23	 EPS	 turf	 1400	  G 	 HCP	 70	 [	 3]	 Rose Dawes	 59	 $8	 Mirroring	 1:22.80		  ........... 1............headed towards finish
1 of 8	 01Sep23	 FFL	 turf	 1200	  G 	 HCP	 78	 [	 2]	 Rose Dawes	 57.5	 $6	 Johnny Johnson	 1:15.31		  ........ 3¾.................................easily
9 of 11	 07Sep23	 WOL	 awt	 1200	  G 	 HCP	 58	 [	 2]	 Rose Dawes	 58	 $--	 Beyond Borders	 1:13.90		  ........... 7..............made no impression
5 of 9	 01Oct23	 EPS	 turf	 1400	  G 	 HCP	 62	 [	 5]	 Rose Dawes	 59	 $12	 Mr Baloo	 1:22.17		  ........ 6¾.....................never on terms

2 PICK YOUR BATTLES Trainer: R Beckett Barrier: 2 Total: 4-0-1-0 Prize Money: $3,090
Jockey: H Crouch WT: 62 Good: 4-0-1-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

2yo b uk c Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 4-0-1-0 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 2-0-1-0
Sire: Ulysses (IRE) Dam: Traditionelle J+H: 2-0-0-0 Turf: 4-0-1-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: Valmont

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---	 --	 		  ---	 	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --		  .....................................................
8 of 10	 11Aug23	 NMJ	 turf	 1400	  G 	 HCP	 40	 [	 9]	 Rossa Ryan	 60.5	 $--	 Ghostwriter	 1:25.88		  ........ 9¾........... weakened final furlong
9 of 12	 07Sep23	 SAL	 turf	 1600	  G 	 HCP	 46	 [	11]	 H Crouch	 60.5	 $26	 Cambridge	 1:41.09		  ...... 13½.......weakened well over 1f out
4 of 8	 14Sep23	 EPS	 turf	 1400	  G 	 HCP	 71	 [	 4]	 H Crouch	 59	 $9.5	 Change For Good	 1:24.20		  ........ 2¼.. kept on one pace final furlong
2 of 7	 30Sep23	 RIP	 turf	 1600	  G 	 HCP	 76	 [	 7]	 B Curtis	 61	 $7	 Miguel	 1:41.69		  ........ 1¾.............................. kept on

3 DESERT RHAPSODY (IRE) Trainer: S & E Crisford Barrier: 1 Total: 3-0-0-0 Prize Money: $0
Jockey: J Fanning WT: 58.5 Good: 1-0-0-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

2yo b ire g Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 3-0-0-0 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: Blue Point (IRE) Dam: Masarah (IRE) J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 1-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 2-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: Mr Mohammed Al Nabouda

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---	 --	 		  ---	 	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --		  .....................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---	 --	 		  ---	 	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --		  .....................................................
10 of 16	 31Aug23	 CFC	 awt	 1400	  S 	 HCP	 38	 [	 8]	 R Coakley	 60.5	 $19	 Emperor’s Star	 1:25.21		  ...... 10¼......................no impression
6 of 13	 22Sep23	 KMP	 awt	 1400	  S 	 HCP	 66	 [	 1]	 H Davies	 60.5	 $34	 Military Artist	 1:26.01		  ........ 4½.. stayed on without threatening
8 of 12	 07Oct23	 RED	 turf	 1400	  G 	 HCP	 51	 [	10]	 R Coakley	 59	 $17	 Volterra	 1:22.59		  ...... 10¼...................weakened 1f out

4 VOLCANOLOGY (IRE) Trainer: C Johnston Barrier: 3 Total: 2-1-0-0 Prize Money: $3,564
Jockey: J Hart WT: 58 Good: 2-1-0-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

2yo b ire f Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 1-1-0-0 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 2-1-0-0
Sire: Phoenix Of Spain (IRE) Dam: Kiltara (IRE) J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 2-1-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 10/10/23 (13 Days)
Owner: Kingsley Park 33

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---	 --	 		  ---	 	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --		  .....................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---	 --	 		  ---	 	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --		  .....................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---	 --	 		  ---	 	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --		  .....................................................
5 of 7	 21Sep23	 YAR	 turf	 1600	  G 	 HCP	 46	 [	 6]	 Rossa Ryan	 57.5	 $4.5	 Francesco Baracca	 1:44.23		  ........ 6½............................. no extra
1 of 7	 10Oct23	 BGH	 turf	 1600	  G 	 HCP	 68	 [	10]	 F Norton	 58	 $9	 Prometeo	 1:39.00		  ........... 2.......................unchallenged

PONTEFRACT | PAGE 3



UNITED KINGDOM MEETING MONDAY, 23 OCT 2023

R3 23 Oct 2023 | Pontefract | SILVER TANKARD STAKES
Distance: 1615m 	

TURFPrizemoney: GBP40,000
10:00 PM

	Tab	 Form Name  	 WT BP Jockey Trainer Age Sex Breed Rating Stats T-1-2-3 Prize Money Distance 

	 1	 3821
	 2	 4171
	 3	 1
	 4	 5410
	 5	 131434

GO DADDY (IRE)
ICE MAX
PONIROS
VICTORY SHOUT (FR)
GRAY’S INN (IRE)

59.5
59.5
59.5
59.5
57.5

5
4
1
2
3

L EDMUNDS
S GRAY
H CROUCH
J HART
B CURTIS

W MUIR & C GRASSICK
K R BURKE
R BECKETT
K R BURKE
JACK CHANNON

2
2
2
2
2

C
C
C
C
F

IRE
UK
UK
FR
IRE

86
91
--
84
94

	 4-�1�-1-1
	 4-�2�-0-0
	 1-�1�-0-0
	 4-�1�-0-0
	 7-�2�-1-2

$14,603
$10,062
$4,320
$7,384
$38,273

	1-�0�-1-0
	0-�0�-0-0
	1-�1�-0-0
	2-�1�-0-0
	1-�0�-0-0

1 2 3 4 5

1 GO DADDY (IRE) Trainer: W Muir & C Grassick Barrier: 5 Total: 4-1-1-1 Prize Money: $14,603
Jockey: L Edmunds WT: 59.5 Good: 2-0-1-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

2yo br ire c Fav: 1-0-0-0 58+kg: 4-1-1-1 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 1-0-1-0
Sire: Smooth Daddy (USA) Dam: Libys Dream (IRE) J+H: 2-0-0-1 Turf: 4-1-1-1 Soft/Heavy: 2-1-0-1 Last Win: 11/10/23 (12 Days)
Owner: Perspicacious Punters Racing Club

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---	 --	 		  ---	 	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --		  .....................................................
3 of 10	 02Aug23	 SAN	 turf	 1400	  H 	 HCP	 66	 [	 8]	 L Edmunds	 60.5	 $41	 Spanish Poet	 1:40.04		  ........ 1¾........................never nearer
8 of 9	 25Aug23	 FFL	 turf	 1400	  G 	 HCP	 42	 [	 6]	 L Edmunds	 60.5	 $--	 Going The Distance	 1:39.29		  ........ 8¼...............soon dropped away
2 of 10	 20Sep23	 SAN	 turf	 1600	  G 	 HCP	 70	 [	 7]	 C Shepherd	 60.5	 $29	 Dambuster	 1:48.40		  ....... Lhd............................. just held
1 of 5	 11Oct23	 NTT	 turf	 2000	  S 	 HCP	 87	 [	 4]	 C Shepherd	 61	 $4.3	 Let’s Dream	 2:23.14		  .......... ½...............................gamely

2 ICE MAX Trainer: K R Burke Barrier: 4 Total: 4-2-0-0 Prize Money: $10,062
Jockey: S Gray WT: 59.5 Good: 2-2-0-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

2yo uk c Fav: 2-2-0-0 58+kg: 4-2-0-0 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: Dark Angel (IRE) Dam: Cool Kitten (IRE) J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 4-2-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 2-0-0-0 Last Win: 04/10/23 (19 Days)
Owner: Sheikh Mohammed Obaid Al Maktoum

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---	 --	 		  ---	 	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --		  .....................................................
4 of 9	 22Jul23	 HDO	 turf	 1400	  S 	 HCP	 62	 [	10]	 A Elliot	 60.5	 $9	 Paladin	 1:33.57		  ........ 3¼......................no impression
1 of 7	 08Aug23	 CTT	 turf	 1400	  G 	 HCP	 70	 [	 7]	 C Lee	 60.5	 $--	 Buttercross Flyer	 1:26.91		  ........... 3.............edged left and ran on
7 of 9	 15Sep23	 DON	 turf	 1400	  S 	 HCP	 59	 [	10]	 C Lee	 58	 $--	 Dancing Gemini	 1:25.96		  ...... 13¾..................kept on one pace
1 of 5	 04Oct23	 CTT	 turf	 1400	  G 	 HCP	 89	 [	 1]	 C Lee	 59	 $*2.3	Bellarchi	 1:30.73		  ......... 11.................................easily

3 PONIROS Trainer: R Beckett Barrier: 1 Total: 1-1-0-0 Prize Money: $4,320
Jockey: H Crouch WT: 59.5 Good: 0-0-0-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

2yo uk c Fav: 1-1-0-0 58+kg: 1-1-0-0 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 1-1-0-0
Sire: Golden Horn Dam: Rue Renan (IRE) J+H: 1-1-0-0 Turf: 1-1-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 1-1-0-0 Last Win: 04/10/23 (19 Days)
Owner: AMO Racing Limited

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---	 --	 		  ---	 	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --		  .....................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---	 --	 		  ---	 	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --		  .....................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---	 --	 		  ---	 	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --		  .....................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---	 --	 		  ---	 	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --		  .....................................................
1 of 7	 04Oct23	 NTT	 turf	 1600	  H 	 HCP	 71	 [	 1]	 H Crouch	 60.5	 $*3	 Salamanca	 1:54.83		  ........ 1¾......................stayed on well

4 VICTORY SHOUT (FR) Trainer: K R Burke Barrier: 2 Total: 4-1-0-0 Prize Money: $7,384
Jockey: J Hart WT: 59.5 Good: 4-1-0-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

2yo b fr c Fav: 1-1-0-0 58+kg: 4-1-0-0 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 2-1-0-0
Sire: Frankel Dam: Correze J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 4-1-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 07/09/23 (46 Days)
Owner: Mr Zhang Yuesheng

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---	 --	 		  ---	 	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --		  .....................................................
5 of 7	 09Jun23	 HDO	 turf	 1400	  G 	 HCP	 33	 [	 8]	 C Lee	 60.5	 $12	 Ancient Wisdom	 1:27.07		  ......... 13...weakened inside final furlong
4 of 8	 11Aug23	 HDO	 turf	 1600	  G 	 HCP	 70	 [	 5]	 Kyle Strydom	 60.5	 $--	 Mafnood	 1:40.71		  .......... ½...lost two places towards finish
1 of 5	 07Sep23	 CAR	 turf	 1600	  G 	 HCP	 80	 [	 1]	 S James	 59	 $*1.9	Silent Move	 1:40.08		  ........... 9.................................easily
12 of 12	 28Sep23	 NMR	turf	 1400	  G 	 G3	 64	 [	 2]	 S Foley	 58	 $21	 Alyanaabi	 1:24.53		  ...... 11¾.........ridden and beaten 2f out
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5 GRAY’S INN (IRE) Trainer: Jack Channon Barrier: 3 Total: 7-2-1-2 Prize Money: $38,273
Jockey: B Curtis WT: 57.5 Good: 2-1-0-1 Track: 0-0-0-0

2yo gr ire f Fav: 2-1-0-1 56-58kg: 5-1-1-1 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 1-0-0-0
Sire: Inns Of Court (IRE) Dam: Syamantaka (IRE) J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 7-2-1-2 Soft/Heavy: 5-1-1-1 Last Win: 14/07/23 (101 Days)
Owner: SYPS (UK) Ltd

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

3 of 8	 24Jun23	 HDO	 turf	 1400	  G 	 HCP	 65	 [	 6]	 G Bass	 56	 $6.5	 Chaturanga	 1:27.12		  ........... 1......... stayed on towards finish
1 of 5	 14Jul23	 CHS	 turf	 1400	  S 	 HCP	 75	 [	 3]	 T Hammer Hansen	 55	 $--	 Pretence	 1:32.87		  .......... ½.......... led again towards finish
4 of 9	 27Jul23	 SAN	 turf	 1400	  S 	 HCP	 64	 [	 7]	 T Hammer Hansen	 58	 $--	 Shuwari	 1:32.83		  ........ 3¾................kept on same pace
3 of 13	 03Aug23	 GWO	turf	 1400	  S 	 HCP	 67	 [	 9]	 T Hammer Hansen	 53	 $--	 Mission To Moon	 1:31.31		  ........ 4½.......... lost 2nd final 110 yards
4 of 10	 07Oct23	 CUR	 turf	 1600	  S 	 G3	 92	 [	 4]	 G M Ryan	 58	 $21	 Content	 1:45.13		  ........ 4¾........no impression on leaders
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R4 23 Oct 2023 | Pontefract | PHIL BULL TROPHY CONDITIONS STAKES
Distance: 3623m 	

TURFPrizemoney: GBP30,000
10:30 PM

	Tab	 Form Name  	 WT BP Jockey Trainer Age Sex Breed Rating Stats T-1-2-3 Prize Money Distance 

	 1	 608000
	 2	 125231
	 3	 223654
	 4	 073139
	 5	 510990
	 6	 953470

ACE TIME
BLACK KALANISI (IRE)
COLD HENRY
JASON THE MILITANT (IRE)
LAND OF WINTER (FR)
THE GRAND VISIR

60
60
60
60
60
60

5
1
2
6
4
3

R SCOTT
B CURTIS
JOANNA MASON
A MULLEN
ROSSA RYAN
J HART

J R JENKINS
I WILLIAMS
SARA ENDER
P KIRBY
R GUEST
I WILLIAMS

9
10
4
9
7
9

G
G
G
G
G
G

UK
IRE
UK
IRE
FR
UK

--
75
60
103
81
92

	29-�2�-0-1
	36-�8�-8-2
	15-�2�-2-2
	19-�5�-1-5
	41-�6�-5-4
	42-�5�-5-6

$7,189
$65,838
$16,948
$104,770
$54,532
$248,205

	1-�0�-0-0
	2-�1�-0-0
	2-�0�-1-0
	0-�0�-0-0
	7-�0�-0-1
	5-�0�-1-1

1 2 3 4 5 6

1 ACE TIME Trainer: J R Jenkins Barrier: 5 Total: 29-2-0-1 Prize Money: $7,189
Jockey: R Scott WT: 60 Good: 7-0-0-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

9yo uk g Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 9-0-0-0 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 1-0-0-0
Sire: Sinndar (IRE) Dam: Desert Run (IRE) J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 9-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 2-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: Mr B Dowling

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

98 of 14	 19Jun22	 WOR	turf	 4000	  G 	 HCP	 --	 [	  ]	 B Godfrey	 65	 $34	 Do Ya Feel Lucky	 4:53.31		  ......... 50............................... beaten 
8 of 8	 09Feb23	 DON	 turf	 3400	  G 	 HCP	 48	 [	  ]	 B Godfrey	 66.5	 $41	 Ivetwiggedit	 4:01.50		  ...... 28½.................. well beaten 3 out
98 of 11	 23Feb23	 HUN	 turf	 4200	  G 	 HCP	 --	 [	  ]	 B Godfrey	 63	 $--	 Blue Shark	 5:20.74		  ...... 34½............ pulled up before 2 out
98 of 6	 16Apr23	 HUN	 turf	 4200	  S 	 HCP	 --	 [	  ]	 L Harrison	 64.5	 $34	 William Of York	 5:04.07		  ...... 29¼............ pulled up before 2 out
98 of 9	 28Jun23	 WOR	turf	 4000	  G 	 HCP	 --	 [	  ]	 J Quinlan	 64.5	 $81	 Swapped	 5:04.20		  ...... 26¾............ pulled up before 4 out

2 BLACK KALANISI (IRE) Trainer: I Williams Barrier: 1 Total: 36-8-8-2 Prize Money: $65,838
Jockey: B Curtis WT: 60 Good: 10-3-3-0 Track: 1-1-0-0

10yo b ire g Fav: 3-1-1-0 58+kg: 14-2-4-1 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 2-1-0-0
Sire: Kalanisi (IRE) Dam: Blackthorne Winter (IRE) J+H: 2-1-0-1 Turf: 9-2-3-1 Soft/Heavy: 5-0-1-1 Last Win: 09/10/23 (14 Days)
Owner: The Harefield Racing Club

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

2 of 13	 09Jul22	 YOR	 turf	 3200	  G 	 HCP	 82	 [	 5]	 S De Sousa	 60	 $6.5	 Danni California	 3:32.40		  .......... ¾................ ran on final furlong
5 of 8	 08Aug23	 FFL	 turf	 2800	  S 	 HCP	 9	 [	 5]	 Mr Josh Agar	 67	 $21	 Golden Shot	 3:17.36		  ...... 32¼...........................no chance
2 of 7	 25Aug23	 FFL	 turf	 3200	  G 	 HCP	 63	 [	 3]	 Miss A Stevens	 67.5	 $13	 Trooper Bisdee	 3:42.00		  ........... 8........... no chance with winner
3 of 7	 29Sep23	 HDO	 turf	 2800	  S 	 HCP	 67	 [	 4]	 B Curtis	 61	 $--	 Billy No Mates	 3:12.00		  ........ 6¼...................... kept on in 3rd
1 of 9	 09Oct23	 PFR	 turf	 3600	  G 	 HCP	 75	 [	 5]	 B Curtis	 64	 $7	 Bonne Vitesse	 4:06.92		  ........ 1¾.............always doing enough

3 COLD HENRY Trainer: Sara Ender Barrier: 2 Total: 15-2-2-2 Prize Money: $16,948
Jockey: Joanna Mason WT: 60 Good: 12-1-2-2 Track: 3-0-1-0

4yo b uk g Fav: 3-1-0-1 58+kg: 8-0-1-1 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 2-0-1-0
Sire: Sixties Icon Dam: Flashyfrances J+H: 9-2-0-1 Turf: 10-2-1-2 Soft/Heavy: 3-1-0-0 Last Win: 25/10/22 (363 Days)
Owner: Mr Liam Murray

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

2 of 7	 25Jun23	 PFR	 turf	 3600	  G 	 HCP	 61	 [	 4]	 David Egan	 53.5	 $6	 Blow Your Horn	 3:58.50		  ........ 1½........ no impression inside last
3 of 13	 12Jul23	 CTT	 turf	 3200	  G 	 HCP	 49	 [	 7]	 B Sayette	 60	 $--	 Baez	 3:25.50		  ........ 8¾................ not trouble leaders
6 of 9	 17Aug23	 BEV	 turf	 3200	  G 	 HCP	 52	 [	 2]	 Joanna Mason	 62.5	 $2.8	 Trooper Bisdee	 3:35.64		  ........ 5½........... weakened final furlong
5 of 14	 26Sep23	 NTT	 turf	 2800	  S 	 HCP	 56	 [	 4]	 Joanna Mason	 55.5	 $13	 Motazzen	 3:11.51		  ........ 3½...... kept on inside final furlong
4 of 9	 09Oct23	 PFR	 turf	 3600	  G 	 HCP	 57	 [	 3]	 Joanna Mason	 58.5	 $*2.6	Black Kalanisi	 4:06.92		  ........ 2½.............not pace to challenge

4 JASON THE MILITANT (IRE) Trainer: P Kirby Barrier: 6 Total: 19-5-1-5 Prize Money: $104,770
Jockey: A Mullen WT: 60 Good: 1-0-0-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

9yo bay ire g Fav: 4-2-0-1 58+kg: 12-4-0-4 Firm: 5-0-0-2 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: Sans Frontieres (IRE) Dam: Rock Angel (IRE) J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 12-4-0-4 Soft/Heavy: 6-4-0-2 Last Win: 31/10/21 (722 Days)
Owner: Mr G Nicholson

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

7 of 8	 30Apr21	 PUN	 turf	 3200	  Y 	 G1	 127	 [	  ]	 D J O’keeffe	 76.5	 $--	 Honeysuckle	 3:53.10		  ......... 32...........................weakened
3 of 6	 03Oct21	 TIP	 turf	 3200	  Y 	 G3	 164	 [	  ]	 H Morgan	 74.5	 $7	 Saldier	 3:57.60		  ........... 4..................kept on one pace
1 of 16	 31Oct21	 NAA	 turf	 2400	  H 	 HCP	 107	 [	15]	 W J Lee	 61	 $*5.5	Azallya	 2:48.15		  .......... ½........... kept on well to hold on
3 of 8	 28Jun22	 ROS	 turf	 2400	  S 	 HCP	 98	 [	 3]	 C D Hayes	 63.5	 $*3	 Beamish	 2:44.22		  ........ 5½................kept on same pace 
9 of 11	 11Sep22	 CUR	 turf	 2800	  Y 	 G1	 66	 [	 5]	 R Whelan	 62.5	 $29	 Kyprios	 3:04.67		  ...... 21½...................... soon no extra
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5 LAND OF WINTER (FR) Trainer: R Guest Barrier: 4 Total: 41-6-5-4 Prize Money: $54,532
Jockey: Rossa Ryan WT: 60 Good: 16-1-0-1 Track: 3-0-0-1

7yo b fr g Fav: 5-2-2-0 58+kg: 20-3-1-2 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 7-0-0-1
Sire: Camelot Dam: Gaselee (USA) J+H: 2-1-0-0 Turf: 34-6-4-3 Soft/Heavy: 19-5-4-2 Last Win: 18/07/23 (97 Days)
Owner: Paul Smith & Rae Guest

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

1 of 4	 18Jul23	 BEV	 turf	 3200	  S 	 HCP	 88	 [	 1]	 C Shepherd	 58	 $4	 Haizoom	 3:41.99		  ........ 7½........................... stayed on
10 of 17	 04Aug23	 GWO	turf	 4000	  S 	 HCP	 31	 [	  ]	 C Shepherd	 54	 $26	 Temporize	 4:35.48		  ...... 26½............ weakened over 1f out
9 of 11	 13Sep23	 STH	 awt	 3300	  G 	 HCP	 64	 [	 2]	 L Morris	 60	 $41	 Sir Chauvelin	 3:39.20		  ........ 9¾............ weakened from 2f out
9 of 10	 23Sep23	 NMR	turf	 3600	  G 	 HCP	 --	 [	 2]	 D Probert	 58.5	 $41	 Grand Providence	 3:51.56		  ......... 40..................... tailed off 2f out
21 of 31	 14Oct23	 NMR	turf	 3600	  S 	 HCP	 30	 [	11]	 A Keeley	 52	 $--	 The Shunter	 3:52.64		  ...... 26¼..................... never involved

6 THE GRAND VISIR Trainer: I Williams Barrier: 3 Total: 42-5-5-6 Prize Money: $248,205
Jockey: J Hart WT: 60 Good: 26-4-4-3 Track: 1-0-1-0

9yo uk g Fav: 3-0-0-0 58+kg: 27-4-4-4 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 5-0-1-1
Sire: Frankel Dam: Piping (IRE) J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 34-4-5-5 Soft/Heavy: 9-0-1-2 Last Win: 18/06/19 (1588 Days)
Owner: Andy Bell & Fergus Lyons

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

5 of 17	 04Aug23	 GWO	turf	 4000	  S 	 HCP	 81	 [	  ]	 R Kingscote	 59	 $--	 Temporize	 4:35.48		  ........ 8½.......................nearest finish
3 of 10	 12Aug23	 ASC	 turf	 3200	  G 	 HCP	 86	 [	10]	 L Morris	 61	 $13	 The Very Man	 3:36.60		  ........ 5¾..........................plugged on
4 of 5	 15Sep23	 DON	 turf	 3600	  S 	 G2	 107	 [	 4]	 R Kingscote	 60.5	 $--	 Trueshan	 4:05.61		  ........ 4¾...........................no danger
7 of 9	 30Sep23	 CHS	 turf	 3800	  S 	 HCP	 30	 [	 5]	 D Costello	 59	 $15	 Tashkhan	 4:21.41		  ...... 31¾..................... tailed off 4f out
12 of 31	 14Oct23	 NMR	turf	 3600	  S 	 HCP	 67	 [	14]	 David Egan	 57.5	 $--	 The Shunter	 3:52.64		  ...... 13½.................. never threatened


